File # HU-E-7]-VA

= Crry OF KNOXVILLE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION
APPLICANT INFORMATION APPLICANT IS: THIS PROPOSAL PERTAINS TO:

Name Benjamin C. Mullins o/b/o Dr. Todd Stinnettowner  [] [New Structure

Street Address 950 West Main Street, Suite 500 |contractor [1  |Modification of Existing Structure
City, State, zip Knoxville, TN 37902 Tenant [ |Off Street Parking

Phone Number 865-546-9321 Other Signage

Email bmullins@fmsllp.com Other Height, Setback, Interpretation
THIS IS A REQUEST FOR:
Zoning Variance (Building Permit Denied) [] Extension of Non-Conforming Use/or Structure
Appeal of Administrative Official's Decision O Map Interpretation
PROPERTY INFORMATION

street Address4605 Central Avenue Pike
City, State, zip Knoxville TN 37912
Parcel # (see KGIS.org) 068LC01801

Zoning District (see KGIS.org) Office "O"

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance Article 7, Section 2

The City of Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the power and authority to grant variances from terms of this ordinance according to the procedure
and under the restrictions set out in this section.

The purpose of the variance is to modify the strict application of the specific requirements of this ordinance in the case of exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or steep lots, or other exceptional physical conditions, whereby such strict application would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship
which would deprive an owner of the reasonable use of his land. The variance shall be used only where necessary to overcome some obstacle which is
preventing an owner from using his property as the zoning ordinance intended.

DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL
Describe your project and why you need variances.

Applicant seeks to construct a stand-alone 45 foot cross on excess property owned by his family. This cross is a "stand-alone work of
art bearing no advertising" pursuant to Sec. 13.3 of the zoning ordinance. See Site Plan Cross Elevation attached as Exhibit A.

Initially, codes informed applicants that the cross qualified as a second princi;}:;al building on the lot and could be constructed to the
maximum of 45'. Codes subsequently changed its interpretation and stated that it could be a accessory structure with a height limit of
18'. This interpretation, that a stand-alone work of art cannot be a principal use and building (without meeting a minimum occupancy
requirement), is being appealed.

Alternately, if the interRretation is upheld, then a variance for height of an accessory structure is required to match the allowed height of
a principal structure. Additionally, a setback for the interior side setback from 15' to 5 '-10" is required.

Finally, the denial of a variance, or the requirement that a building capable of occupancy is required to construct a stand-alone work of
art is not a second principal use and structure of the property, creates a substantial burden the applicant's free exercise of religion.
Furthermore, the denial of apdprovallof the requested height is neither essential to further a compelling governmental interest, or, if it can
be demonstrated by clear and convincing evidence that the height variance denial is essential to a compelling governmental interest
then it is not the least restrictive means of furthering that compelling ?oyernmenta_l interest. Therefore, the denial of the requested
height of the cross, under either the variance analysis or the interpretation analysis, violates Tenn. Code Ann. Section 4-1-407.

Describe hardship conditions that apply to this variance.

Exceptional Irregular and narrow shaped lot with location to maximize usage and avoid visual conflict with existing signs in vicinity and
to not impede future buildings on site. Regarding interpretation, complying with staff's interpretation that a building capable of occupancy
is not supported by the ordinance and would detract from the religiously motivated message of the cross. For additional justification for
hardship and interpretation, see letter attached as Exhibit B and additional supporting documentation attached as Exhibit C.

The owner of the property, and the adjacent property owners are in support of this application.

APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION
I hereby certify that | am the authorized applicant, representing ALL property owners involved

in this request and that all owners have been notified of thjs request in writing.

" 7/
G S

March 11, 2021

APPLICANT'S SIGNATUR DATE




File# 4-E-21-VA

- CITYOFKNOXVILLE ~ BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

+e+++QFFICE USE ONLY******

Isaplatrequired? Yes [ ]| No Small Lot of record? [ ]

VARIANCE REQUEST(S) WITH ORDINANCE CITATION(S):

1. Appeal of the Zoning Administrator's interpretation that the proposed development is an
accessory structure. Per Article 14, Section 14.4.

2. If the BZA overturns the Zoning Administrator's interpretation in #1 and holds that the proposed
development is a principal building: Reduce the minimum required interior side yard setback from
15 feet to 5 feet 10 inches. Per Article 5, Section 5.3. Table 5-1.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Date Filed 3-11-21 Fee Amount $250.00
Council District 5th BZA Meeting Date 4-20-21
PLANS REVIEWER Scott Elder DATE 3-25-21
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To:

March 24, 2021

Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Christina Magréns, Assistant City Attorney

Re:

Notes on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (“RLUIPA”),
the Tennessee Preservation of Religious Freedom Act (“PRFA”),! and 4-E-21-VA

Neither the PRFA nor the RLUIPA gives a religious entity a blanket exemption from zoning laws.?

Courts have held that religious entities do not have “free reign” to install structures of whatever size
they choose or wherever they choose, regardless of limitations imposed by zoning ordinances.

In a PRFA or RLUIPA action challenging a zoning regulation, a Plaintiff must first prove that the
regulation poses a substantial burden on the exercise of a sincerely-held religious belief.*

Not all burdens are substantial. Sixth Circuit courts have stated that proving a substantial burden is a
“high hurdle” and a “difficult threshold” to meet; likewise, a substantial burden does not exist because
of “mere inconvenience,” minor delays, difficulties, or expenses.’

In land use cases, the Sixth Circuit has the following factors to determine whether a burden is
substantial: whether the Plaintiff has a feasible alternative location from which it can carry on its
mission;® whether the Plaintiff will suffer substantial delay, uncertainty, and expense due to the
imposition of the regulation;’ whether the burden is self-imposed® or the Plaintiff’s expectation is
unreasonable;’ whether the government puts substantial pressure on the Plaintiff to violate his/her
religious beliefs, which rarely happen in the land use context;'® and whether the government effectively
bars a Plaintiff from using his/her property in the exercise of his/her religion.'!

Plaintiffs often try to rely on case law where the facts involve institutionalized persons. The Sixth
Circuit has stated that these cases are quite different from land use cases because institutions such as
prisons have absolute control over the inmates while this is not true in the land use context. '

When a structure is proposed, the City must determine whether it qualifies as a Principal Building or
an Accessory Structure. Principal Buildings can be up to forty-five feet (45°) tall in the Office zone
where Backflow Specialty Company, 4605 Central Avenue Pike, Knoxville, Tennessee, 37912 (the
“Property”), is located. Based on the Applicant’s current proposal, the structure cannot qualify as a
Principal Building because it does not meet the definition for a Building, which requires a roof and an
enclosing wall for at least half of the perimeter, and because a use cannot be conducted in it.!?

Please reference Exhibit 1. The City has worked with the Applicant over a period of almost a year in
hopes of finding a way for the Applicant to install a forty-five foot (45°) structure at the Property in a
manner which complies with the Zoning Code.

As shown in Exhibit 1, the City has provided no less than three (3) options which would allow the
Applicant to be able to build a forty-five foot (45°) tall structure on the Property in a Zoning Code
compliant manner. The Applicant has rejected all three options.

W-e-ZI-VA



! Note that the City does not agree that these laws apply to the facts at issue regarding this Property.

2 See, e.g., Livingston Christian Sch. v. Genoa Charter Twp., 858 F.3d 996, 1003 (6th Cir. 2017); World Outreach
Conference Ctr. V. City of Chicago, 591 F.3d 531, 539 (7th Cir. 2008); Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of
Meridian, 258 F. App'x 729, 736 (6th Cir. 2007); Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck, 417 F. Supp. 2d 477, 544
(S.D.N.Y. 2006), aff'd, 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007); C.L. for Urb. Believers v. City of Chicago, 342 F.3d 752, 762 (7th
Cir. 2003); see also 146 Cong. Rec. S7776; see also Statement of the Department of Justice on the Land Use Provisions of
RLUIPA with Questions and Answers (June 13, 2018); Letter from Department of Justice, Office of the Assistant Attorney
General, Vanita Gupta at p. 3 (December 15, 2016).

3 See, e.g., Andon, LLC v. City of Newport News, Va., 813 F.3d 510, 515 (4th Cir. 2016); Living Water Church of God,
258 F. App'x at 739; Episcopal Student Found. v. City of Ann Arbor, 341 F. Supp. 2d 691, 704 (E.D. Mich. 2004);
Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214, 1235 (11th Cir. 2004) n.17; Prater v. City of Burnside, Ky.,
289 F.3d 417, 422 (6th Cir. 2002).

4 See, e.g., Living Water Church of God, 258 F. App'x at 733; Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook, 489 F.3d
846, 851 (7th Cir. 2007); Prater, 289 F.3d at 433.

3 See, e.g., Livingston Christian Sch., 858 F.3d at 1002; Layman Lessons, Inc. v. City of Millersville, Tenn., 636 F. Supp.
2d 620, 647 (M.D. Tenn. 2008); Living Water Church of God, 258 F. App'x at 734; Midrash Sephardi, Inc., 366 F.3d at
1227; see also Letter from Department of Justice, Office of the Assistant Attorney General, Vanita Gupta at p. 3
(December 15, 2016).

¢ Adam Cmty. Ctr. v. City of Troy, 381 F. Supp. 3d 887, 902 (E.D. Mich. 2019) (Livingston Christian Sch., 858 F.3d at
1004 (citing Westchester Day Sch., 504 F.3d at 352)).

7 Adam Cmty. Ctr, 381 F. Supp. 3d at 902 (citing Livingston Christian Sch., 858 F.3d at 1004 (quoting Saints Constantine
& Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895, 901 (7th Cir. 2005))).

8 Adam Cmty. Ctr, 381 F. Supp. 3d at 902 (citing Livingston Christian Sch., 858 F.3d at 1004 (citing Andon, 813 F.3d at
515)).

® Adam Cmty. Ctr, 381 F. Supp. 3d at 902 (citing Livingston Christian Sch., 858 F.3d at 1004 (citing Petra Presbyterian
Church, 489 F.3d at 851)).

10 Livingston Christian Sch., 858 F.3d at 1002 (citing Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cty. Council,

706 F.3d 548, 555-57 (4th Cir. 2013)).

gdam Cmty. Ctr, 381 F. Supp. 3d at 902 (E.D. Mich. 2019) (citing Livingston Christian Sch., 858 F.3d at 1004).

12 Livingston Christian Sch., 858 F.3d at 1002 (6th Cir. 2017) (citing Bethel World Outreach Ministries, 706 F.3d at 555—
57).

13 City Zoning Code, App’x B, Zoning Code, Art. 2.3.

U-E-21-VA
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Exhibit 1

The following table summarizes the timeline for the City’s and the Applicant’s interactions.

Time City Discussions/Potential Solutions Applicant Response
May 2020 | The Applicant could install the structure as an accessory use. Applicant’s designer Damon Falconnier filed a variance request
- Accessory Structures can be up to 18’ tall in any zoning district with a site plan on November 9, 2020. The request was to
Dec. 2020 | under Art. 10.3.A 4. increase the height of an Accessory Structure from 18’ to 45°
tall. The BZA denied the request on December 17, 2020 due to a
lack of hardship.
June 2020 | The Applicant could attach the structure to the Principal Building Rejected.
- Backflow Specialty Co. uses for its office, which would allow it to
Mar. 2021 | be up to 45’ tall in the Office zone under Table 5-1 in Art. 5.3. Applicant’s cited reason included the desire to install the
structure closer to I-640 so that travelers could easily see it then
pull over to go pray at the base of the structure.
June 2020 | The Applicant could attach the structure to the second Principal Rejected/option not pursued.
- Building used for storage, which would allow it to be up to 45° tall
Mar. 2021 | in the Office zone under Table 5-1 in Art. 5.3. This would also allow
the structure to be moved closer to I-640 per Applicant’s stated
wishes.
Jan. 2021 | The Applicant could install a small Principal Building at the base of | Rejected.
- the structure, and the City would consider this a Principal Building.
Mar. 2021 | This would allow the structure to be up to 45’ tall under Table 5-1 in | Applicant’s cited reasons included increased costs and the
Art. 5.3. decision that an attached worship room or ADA-accessible
restroom would detract from the message.
Options the Applicant and designer Damon Falconnier brought up
for this small Principal Building included a small worship room for | Applicant’s attorney Ben Mullins filed a variance request and an
people to sit and worship, an ADA-accessible restroom for drivers appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s decision regarding the
traveling at night, etc. categorization of this structure as an Accessory Structure. The
BZA will consider this item on April 20, 2021.
Mar. 2021 | City Law Department reached out to Applicant’s attorney inquiring | No action taken to date.
- about other design options which would allow the Applicant to
Present reduce costs for the Principal Building and whether another meeting
with Plans Review staff is needed.

L-E-71-VA
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March 11, 2021
City of Knoxville
Board of Zoning Appeals
City-County Building
400 Main Street, Suite 505
Knoxville, TN 37902
EXHIBIT
Re:  Proposed Cross at 4605 Central Ave. Pike. § B

Dear Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals:

The applicant is seeking to construct a stand-alone 45-foot cross on excess property owned
by his family. This cross is a "stand-alone work of art bearing no advertising" pursuant to Sec.
13.3 of the zoning ordinance. See Site Plan Cross Elevation attached as to Variance Application
as Exhibit A. While the applicant was initially told that the cross qualified as a second principal
building on the lot, and could be constructed to the maximum of 45', that interpretation was
changed it would only be an accessory structure with a height limit of 18'. This interpretation,
that a stand-alone work of art cannot be a principal use and building (without meeting a minimum
occupancy requirement), is being appealed.! Alternately, if the interpretation is upheld, then a
variance for height of an accessory structure is required to match the allowed height of a principal
structure. Additionally, a setback for the interior side setback from 15' to 5 '-10" is required. For
more particular factual background concerning the history and purpose of this project, please see
the document attached hereto? titled “The Cross Project.”

A. The placement of a cross qualifies as the exercise of religion under Tenn. Code
Ann. § 4-1-407.

! A height variance for an accessory use was denied by this Board on December 17, 2020 (See BZA No. 12-A-20-
VA) and that denial was timely appealed to City Council. At that time, the undersigned became involved in the
appeal and began conversations with both Codes and the City Legal Department about the issues raised in the
original application and additional issues raised by the undersigned. It was the opinion of the City Law Department
that all issues sought to be raised on appeal to City Council had not been raised before BZA. Therefore, to ensure
that all matters are properly considered and preserved, the applicant withdrew its appeal to City Council and refiled
this variance application. However, it reserves the argument that additional matters on appeal to City Council from
the BZA can be raised at a de novo hearing and arguments that matters involving the interpretation of state statute
may be raised during an appeal.

2 All prior materials submitted in support of 12-A-20-VA, and its withdrawn appeal to City Council are attached to
the application as Exhibit C.

550 W. Main Street

Knoxville, Tennessee



Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals
Proposed Cross at 4605 Central Ave. Pike
March 11, 2021
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This Board’s role in approving or denying this request for a variance is governed by
Tennessee’s Preservation of Religious Freedom Act (“PRFA”), Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407. The
PRFA “prohibit[s] the imposition of a law or regulation that substantially burdens the exercise of
religion, including zoning regulations.” Ward v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty., No.
M2018-00633-COA-R3-CV, 2019 Tenn. App. LEXIS 186, at *19 (Ct. App. Apr. 17,2019). Any
denial of a variance or interpretation would qualify as a substantial burden on the applicant’s free
exercise of religion (especially since the applicant is willing to limit the height of the cross to the
same height allowed by a principal building in the Office zone). The stated purpose of the Cross-
Project is to demonstrate a “timeless symbol of hope” and to convey the message that “[t]here is
hope because Jesus died for you.” Denying this application will necessarily curtail my clients’
ability to display and engage in religiously motivated conduct. The PRFA relevantly provides the
following:

(b) Except as provided in subsection (¢), no government entity shall substantially
burden a person's free exercise of religion even if the burden results from a rule of
general applicability.?

(¢) No government entity shall substantially burden a person's free exercise of
religion unless it demonstrates that application of the burden to the person is:
(1) Essential to further a compelling governmental interest; and
(2) The least restrictive means of furthering that compelling governmental
interest.

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407. As defined in the act, “substantially burden” means to inhibit or curtail
religiously motivated practice. Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407(a)(7). Although this act was modelled
after and is substantially similar to its federal equivalent, the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C.S. § 2000, the Tennessee PRFA confers more substantial protection of the right to free
exercise of religion in two ways: the government bears a higher standard of proof to justify its
action in curtailing religious practice, and the action must be essential to the government’s
compelling interest. The PRFA is clear that the government bears the burden of demonstrating
those factors listed in subsection (¢) when an individual challenges a government act restricting
religious exercise. The government must demonstrate each element, as such term is defined in the
PRFA, by meeting “the burdens of going forward with the evidence and of persuasion under the
standard of clear and convincing evidence[.]” Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407(a)(1). The Tennessee
Court of Appeals identified and described these differences in Johnson v. Levy, No. M2009-02596-
COA-R3-CV, 2010 Tenn. App. LEXIS 14, at *1 (Tenn Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2010):

To satisfy Tennessee's clear and convincing standard the evidence must establish
that the truth of the facts asserted is highly probable, /n re Audrey S., 182 S.W.3d
838, 861 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005), and that it eliminates any serious or substantial

3 Because a neutral application of the zoning ordinance or building code is a “rule of general applicability” the City
or its administrative agencies do not have to have any intent or malice in restricting or burdening a religiously
motivated purpose to meet the definition of “substantial burden.”
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doubt about the correctness of the conclusions drawn from that evidence. In re
Valentine, 79 S.W.3d 539, 546 (Tenn. 2002); In re JJ.C., 148 S.W.3d 919, 925
(Tenn. Ct. App. 2004). To constitute clear and convincing evidence, it must produce
in the fact-finder's mind a firm belief or conviction regarding the truth of the facts
sought to be established. Ray v. Ray, 83 S.W.3d 726, 733 (Tenn. 2001); In re
AD.A.,, 84 S'W.3d 592, 596 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002). Therefore, Tennessee's
religious freedom statute places a significantly heightened burden of proof on the
governmental entity.

The second difference is that in order to satisfy strict scrutiny under RFRA, the
federal government must demonstrate that the proposed action is "in furtherance of
a compelling governmental interest." 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1) (emphasis
added). By contrast, in Tennessee the governmental agency must prove that its
proposed course of action is “essential to further a compelling governmental
interest.” Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407(c)(1) (emphasis added). The distinction
between "in furtherance" and "essential" is more than semantics; it reveals that the
Tennessee General Assembly intended to provide greater protection of religious
freedom than that afforded by the federal RFRA. Under Tennessee's religious
freedom statute, the governmental agency has to prove by clear and convincing
evidence that the action it seeks to take is essential to furthering that compelling
governmental interest. See Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407(c)(1).

Id

If this Board denies the variance application, this will create a substantial burden on my
client’s sincerely held religious beliefs because the placement of a cross is display of dedication
and a method of evangelism, both fundamental tenets of the Christian faith. If this matter were
ultimately challenged in litigation,* the burden of proof would be on the City to prove beyond any
serious or substantial doubt that the decision was essential to promote a compelling government
interest, and that the decision was the least restrictive means of doing so. Although the City of
Knoxville has an interest in enforcing the zoning code to preserve the health and safety of the
public, denying my clients’ application for the variance is neither essential to this interest nor the
least restrictive means.

Regardless, the City bears the burden of demonstrating by a significantly heightened
standard of proof that the ordinance prohibiting the placement of the cross at 45-feet is the least
restrictive means of furthering the City’s interest. See Ward v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &
Davidson Cty.,No. M2018-00633-COA-R3-CV, 2019 Tenn. App. LEXIS 186, **23-24 (Ct. App.

* The PRFA also provides the following: A person whose religious exercise has been burdened by government in
violation of this section may assert that violation as a claim or defense in any judicial or administrative proceeding
and may obtain such declaratory relief, monetary damages as may properly be awarded by a court of competent
Jurisdiction, or both declaratory relief and monetary damages. A person who prevails in any proceeding to enforce
this section against a government entity may recover the person's reasonable costs and attorney's fees. Tenn. Code
Ann. § 4-1-407(e).
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Apr. 17, 2019) (holding that the construction of a micro-home village for the homeless constituted
the exercise of religion under Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407, and explaining that although the
government had a compelling interest, “in the unique procedural posture of this case, the
[government had] the burden of showing that imposing the RS 10 zoning requirements on this
project would be the least restrictive means of furthering that interest.””) In the Ward case, the
Tennessee Court of Appeals upheld the BZA’s decision to grant accommodation for the exercise
of religiously motivated conduct.

My clients have acquired consent from the neighbors adjacent to the parcel that will bear
the cross, negating the argument that the denial is essential to protect the health and safety of those
who will be most impacted. Specifically, with respect to the height restrictions, there are virtually
endless other means of serving the governments’ interest in protecting the public through the
zoning code. Imposing the 18-feet height restriction is not the least restrictive means. A structure
of 45-feet is allowable in the Office-O Zone for principal buildings. Merely a tenuous designation
that this cross is an accessory structure cannot support the argument that the 18 feet restriction in
the least restrictive means of furthering a government interest. For example, my clients could have
applied to build a freestanding church topped with a cross at 45 feet and would have been in
complete compliance with the zoning code. The City of Knoxville’s 1 designation of the type of
structure cannot met the government’s burden of proof that 18-feet is the least restrictive means of
furthering its interest.

Given the heightened burden that the City must satisfy in upholding the denial of my
clients’ application, the PRFA gives a type of super-priority to religious land uses. The City of
Knoxville cannot curtail religiously motivated practice through its zoning ordinances. Based on
all the foregoing considerations, the BZA must grant my clients’ application for a variance.

B. The cross qualifies as a principal building, subject to a 45 feet height restriction,
because the Office Zone allows for dual principal uses, and the cross is wholly
unrelated to the existing use of the property.

Currently, the property at 4605 Central Avenue Pike, Knoxville Tennessee 37912 serves a
commercial use. It is the primary business address for Backflow Specialty Co., Inc., a Knoxville
based for-profit business. The owners and applicant are religiously motivated to place the cross on
the property; however, the religious use of the cross is not connected to the commercial use of the
other principal building on the property.

“A lot may contain more than one principal use, so long as each principal use is allowed in
the district. Each principal use is approved separately. In certain cases, uses are defined to include
accessory uses that provide necessary support or are functionally integrated into the principal use.
Multiple principal uses are not permitted in the EN, RN-1, and RN-2 Districts.” City of Knoxville
Municipal Code, Appx. B Art. 9.1(D). Therefore, this lot may serve both as the principal use of a
commercial office and as the location of a religiously motivated stand-alone work of art bearing
no advertisement.



Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals
Proposed Cross at 4605 Central Ave. Pike
March 11, 2021

Page | 5

The Zoning Code defines a principal building as follows: “Principal Building. A non-
accessory structure in which a principal use of the lot on which it is located is conducted.” City of
Knoxville Municipal Code, Appx. B Art. 2.3 (emphasis added). Moreover, “Structure” is defined
as “[a] combination of materials to form a construction for use or occupancy, whether installed on,
above, or below, the surface of land or water.” With the conjunction “or” being used instead of
“and”, the ordinance does not mandate that every structure be a building that is capable of
occupancy in order to have a use, and this definition conclusively demonstrates that a structure
may qualify as a principal building. Conversely, the Code defines an accessory structure as
follows: “Accessory Structure. A minor structure which is subordinate in area, extent, and purpose
to a principal building, the use of which is customarily incidental to that of a main building and
located on the same lot therewith.” City of Knoxville Municipal Code, Appx. B Art. 2.3. If the
zoning ordinance wanted to be clear that every principal building contain a structure that is capable
of occupancy, it could have easily replaced the “or” with an “and” to eliminate any doubt as to the
ordinance’s intent.

The designation of the cross as an accessory structure is incorrect. The cross is neither
subordinate to the purpose of the current sole principal building, nor is the cross incidental to the
commercial use of the lot. The placement of the cross would create a second principal use on the
lot, as allowable under City of Knoxville Municipal Code, Appx. B Art. 9.1(D). A neutral
evaluation of the mandates of the zoning code indicates that the cross is a principal building, and
its current proposed height complies with all applicable law. Therefore, the variance application
for the placement of the 45-foot cross was completely unnecessary to effectuate compliance with
the applicable zoning laws. Simply put, this Board must rule in my clients’ favor, allow my clients
to proceed forward with the placement of the cross, and grant their application.

Sincerely,

BCM:rph
Enc.

SAWDOX\CLIENTS\8877\000000\CORRESPO\02181184. DOCX



ZCOmorkone APPEAL OF BZA DECISION

(Piease Note: Original application is made a part of this application.)
Type : New Struciure  Modification of Existing Structure  Off Street Parking  Signage  Other; Accessory

Decision by: & BZAL1 Other: Date of Decision: 12/17/20
Jurisdiction: (J City Councilman District [ County Commission District
Original Applicant Name: Damon A. Fa‘wﬂnisr : Original File Number: 12-A-20-VA

Description of Subject Property (lndude city block and parcel number or lot number). Parcel #068LC01601

Zoning rﬁaﬁ of éll property within 300 féet 6f the subject pfoperty is attached.

DECISION BEING APPEALED
We are appealing the decision to deny the variance of the cross height from 18 to 45 feet. We also appeal the . decislon

that the cross is an accessory suucture rather than a prmclpal structure as originally indicated by the Cﬂy o

REASON FOR THE APPEAL
Atiach additional pages, If necessary, Sea The Cuss et sumited by b Todd Sianst

* PETITIONER INFORMATION

Name of Petitioner; Dr. Todd Stinnett
Pefitioner's Interest in the Matter (Include a descnphon of affected proper{y owned by Pefitioner): Son of the owner, Ginny
Stinnett, and Senior Pastor of Black Oak Heights Baptist Church, Knoxville, TN

Application Authonzatlon | hereby certify matlam the applica p:e tiv forthe abgle n edpeﬁnoner
N P IE
All correspondence should be sentto; Name (Print); .Dr.Todd Stinnett
8115 Canter Lane e ~ Powell IN 37848
Street Address City ' State Zip
Phone: 423-273-0488 Fax: E-mail: reviodd1977@gmail.com
For Staff Use anly
Application Accepted by Staff Member: - &Th/lv'\ﬁ ’CCU\M’

Appeal Fee Amount: ... %‘7)0 1D —j?m &  Deto Appsel Receivad: ' U L\Lilﬁ/{

BODY WHO WILL HEAR THE APPEAL & MEETING DATE OF THE APPEAL

City Council - 6 p.m. __,Avm\ M\\M WS -andad dwete W,n% tn Ot} o e,
0V 2201 Bpec B ey

Morith + Date « Year

- March 2019
EXHIBIT

- C




The Cross Project
Prepared by Dr. Todd Stinnett
Submitted to Knoxville City Council
114721

Larry and Ginny Stinnett founded Backflow Specialty Company (BSC) in 1995. Prior to
that, Larry worked at Knoxville Utilities Board for 29 years, and Ginny was a bookkeeper
for the Athletic House and Rocky Top Materials. The company began on the back
porch of their home, and the first company vehicle was a Subaru hatchback. Today,
BSC is East Tennessee’s leader in cross connection — a million-dollar company
employing 10 people who provide backflow sales, testing, repair, and installation.

BSC moved to its current location — 4605 Central Ave. Pike, Knoxville, TN 37812 -~ in
May 2005. Upon moving into the property, the owners went through the process to
have it successfully rezoned “Office” from “Residential.” For the past 15 years, BSC
has been generating thousands of dollars of revenue for the City of Knoxville and for
Knox County. They are a true American success story.

Larry was diagnosed with terminal prostate cancer in 2006. Being a born-again believer
in Jesus Christ, he wanted to do all he could during his remaining days to see people
won to faith in Jesus. For that reason, he constructed a Unistrut cross, filled it with
lights, and placed it atop the back porch of BSC. If you drive by BSC from I-75 North,
you can see the cross anytime, day or night (see Attachment 1).

Larry passed away in November 2012. Since then, Ginny and her son Brad have kept
the cross in place and even changed the interior lighting to LED to try and make it more
visible at night.

Larry and Ginny's other son, Todd, is the Senior Pastor at Black Oak Heights Baptist
Church (BOHBC) in Knoxville — only about 1 mile from the BSC location. In early 2020,
he made contact with Jim Potter — the founder of Cross Ministries — responsible for the
construction of many crosses along interstates and highways across the nation. He
inquired about the possibility of a cross at the BSC site on |-75.

Jim gave Todd a set of plans for a 60-foot tall, 40-foot wide cross, and those plans were
submitted to Bryan Berry, Deputy Director of Zoning & Development Services in May
2020. Bryan informed Todd (via email and phone conversation) that the cross would
not be permitted at 60 feet, but would be permitted at 45 feet because “more than one
principal building is permitted on a lot” zoned Office, “provided that all structures comply
with the dimensional standards of the district.” In this case, Bryan said that “the max
building/structure height is 45 feet in the Office zone.” (see Attachment 2)

That being the case, Todd began working on a site plan reflecting a 45-foot height. In
doing so, he led BOHBC to secure the services of Falconnier Design Company on
October 8%, 2020. Their agreement cost the church $2,500 plus all costs for
submission fees. (see Attachment 3)



Once Damon Falconnier began to work with Bryan Berry, he was also told that the max
height of the cross would be 45 feet, but that a variance on setbacks for a principal
structure would have to be obtained from the BZA. For that reason, Damon set a
meeting with the owners of Handley Insurance Resources (BSC's neighbor) and
secured their permission to allow the cross to fall within their setbacks. (see Attachment
4 — Original BZA App & Original Letter From Handley Insurance — prior to revisions)

After filing the Board of Zoning Appeals Application on behalf of BSC on 11/9/20,
Damon was contacted by Bryan Berry (via phone on 11/24/20) and told that city officials
no longer consider the cross a principal structure, but now consider it an accessory
structure, meaning that the height could not be more than 18 feet. Though that was
quite different from the City's original judgment, the application and letter were revised.

To summarize, BSC and BOHBC are asking City Council to permit the variance on
height to 45 feet for the following reasons:

« All parties were originally told that the cross height could be 45 feet and spent
money to secure a site plan reflecting that height. We believe the City should
stand by their original word that was given in print/in person/over the phone.

« A property zoned Office is permitted to have more than one principal
structure, so there is no reason the cross could not be permitted up to 45 feet.

+ Handley Insurance Resources — neighbor to BSC — has granted their written
approval of BSC constructing a cross up to 45 feet and within their setbacks.

s A cross of 18 feet would create a hardship for BSC as it would create visual
conflict with the company’s main advertising sign.

s The Senior Director for Knox County Engineering and Public Works has indicated
to Todd (in writing) that the cross would be permitted in the county as
designed and would be treated as a sign rather than an accessory structure,
with a max height of 50 feet.

« A 45-foot tall cross at BSC along I-75 would certainly not be inconsistent with
many other billboards and signs around the Merchant Drive exit, as some
signs in that area reach heights of 100 feet plus, and the Wallace Memorial cross
just down the street reaches a height of 180 feet. There is a 45-foot tall billboard
right next to the BSC property. (see Attachment 5)

s Permitting the cross on the BSC location would honor the first-amendment
rights of the owner because it would not prohibit the free exercise of religion,
nor would it infringe upon her freedom of speech.

* We are currently in the midst of the worst mental health crisis in our
community’s history. For instance, on December 28%, 2020, the Knoxville
News-Sentinel reported that COVID-19 is hurting kids' mental health in
“disastrous proportions.” It's no secret that suicide attempts and successful
suicides are rising dramatically. Now is a time for hope, and the cross is a
timeless symbol of hope that needs no additional message attached. The cross
says to the world, “There is hope because Jesus died for you.”

For these many reasons, BSC and BOHBC are respectfully asking City Council to
overturn the BZA decision and permit the variance on the cross height to 45 feet.
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Attachment 2
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BZA application for 4665 Central Avenue Pike
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Archltecture » Interior Design « Master Planning * Consvlting
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October 2, 2020

Pastor Todd Stennett

Black Oak Heights Baptist Church
405 Black Oak Drive

Knoxville, TN 37912
revtodd1977@gmail.com

CROSS SUBMISSION

‘This proposal Is for assisting the church with approval for construction a cross next
to interstate. The following is our suggested scope of services:

X Scope of Services

a., We will meet with the adjacent owner and discuss options

b. We will prepare the Prefiminary Site Plan for submission to BZA

¢, We will prepare the elevations of the cross for the BZA

d. We will represent the owner before the Board of Zoning Appeals
€. We will meet with the City of Knoxville representatives as required
f. Hourly proposal with 8 maximum of $2,500 + submission fees

a. We will perform the scope of services on an hourly basis not to

W' 10/8(z

Authafrized by ' Date

I1I. Additional Services, not included in the not to exceed fee above

a. Construction Drawings and detalls for the Cross structure
b. Foundation Design and detalls

c. Civil Engineering Site Plan

d. Electrical Design and drawings for cross lighting

e. Color Renderings
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ZcovorkKnoxviee  BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Click on Meeting Schedule, Deadiines and Fees for information on submitting an application to be heard at & monthly Bosrd meeting,

ST T T e =
Marne; Damon A. Falconnier, NCARB o Jowner  [] |Mew Structure O
Streat Address: 4622 Chambiiss Avenus Contractor (1 |Modification of Existing Structure ]

City, State. 2ip: Knoxvilie, TN 37919 Tenant [ |Off Street Parking

Phone Number: 855-584-7668 lother B [signage ]
Email: fald com Other: Freesianding Artwork 2]

A REQ @
v] Zoning Varlance (Bullding Permit Denfed) (] Extenslon of Non-Conforming Use/or Structure
Appeal of Administrative Official’s Declsion L] Map Inte: tion
PROPER ORMATIO
Street Address : 4605 Central Avenue Plke City, State, ZIp: Knoxville, TH 37812

and Zoning District: *0*

See KGIS.org for Parcel #: 0BBLCO1801

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS
City of inaxvile Zening Ordinence Artice 6.3
The City of Knoxville Baard of Zoning Appeals shakl have the power and authority 1o grant variances from terms of this ardinance according to the procedurs
prd undes the restrictions et out in this section.
purpase of the variance 13 to madify the strict application of the specific requirements of this ordinance in the case of exceptionatly irregular, narrow,
lshallaw of Steep lots, or ather excegtionat physical conditions, whereby such strict application would result in practical difRculty or unnecessary hardship
ch woukt deprive 3n owner of the reasonable use of his land. The variance shall be ued anly where necessary 1o overcome same obstacts which is
nting an owner feom using his prapeity as the zoning orlinance intended,

DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL
Describe your project and why you need variances.

The owner of the property at 4605 Central Avenue Pike, Backilow Specialty Co., waould like to construct
a free-standing cross ant work on the "lag-shape” section of the property (see attached site plan). Due
to the namrow width of the parcel, we request that the "Front™ setback along the "flag shape” portion of
the property be reduced from 150" to 510",

Knoxville zoning ordinance Section 13.3 defines the free-standing cross as a "work of art bearing no
advertising”.

*Duulln hardship canditions that apply to this variance,

The location of the cross artwork within the setbacks is intended to: 1) avoid visual conflict with existing
bill boards and business signage and, 2} to not impede future buildings on the site. The owner of the
adjacent property is in agreement with this request.

APPLICANT AUTHORiZATlON

1 hereby certify that ¢ am the authorized applicant, rapresenting L property owners involved
in this request and that all owners hava..t. en notified of this rm,afen  writing.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE X _ .,J/xﬂ/% ’f” o omwdW0SR0



HANDLEY
= 1128 INSURANCE

RESOURCES, INC.
4601 CENTRAL AVE. PIKE « P.0, BOX 32540 o KNOXVILLE. TERNESSEE 37912 » PHONE (865) GBH7770 » FAX (803) 6B8.5620 » www hand) yine can:
November 3, 2020
Mr. Scots Elder
City of Knoxville Plans Review and Inspections
400 Main Street
City County Suite 475

Knoxville, TN 37902

Re: 4601 Central Avenue Pike

Dear Mr. Elder,

We, the undersigned, owners of the propenty located at 4601 Central Avenue Pike (Parcel ID

068LC017) are in support of the zoning variance request for the adjacent property to the

immediate west (4605 Central Avenue Pike) to reduce the side yard setback from 15'-0" 10 5'-

10", We are in support of this with the following caveat:
‘We understand the varignce applies to the crass bar at a height of 36'-5" to the bottom
from the existing grade. The distance from the property line to the base of the cross is
16°-10" which fits within the 15°-0” setback.

Please contact us if there are any questions.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

3

/
%/fj %/ |
Chris E. Handley 7 ﬁiﬁ‘c@ﬁ‘.“ﬁ%éz—
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CITY OF KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
DECISION

Application filed for variance of requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance was considered by the Board of Zoning
Appeals at the public hearing on 12/17/2020 at 4:00PM , in the Small Assembly Room of the City/CountBuilding, 400 Main
Street, Knoxville,

BZ12A20VA DAMON A. FALCONNIER, (4605 CENTRAL AVENUE PIKE KNOX)
NCARB

1 Increase the maximum height for a detached accessory structure from 18 feet to 45 feet for a freestanding work of art
in the shape of a cross bearing no advertising (Article 10.3.A.4)
DESCRIPTION: BOARD VOTED 5-0 TO DENY. JL

12/17/2020: BZA Denied

Appeal to City Council: 01/04/2021
Date of Council Hearing: 01/26/2021
Council Action:

Resolution Number, if approved:

Appeal to Chancery Court:
Docket Number:
Court Action:

*CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Approved variances are limited to the variance request(s) as shown on the site plan submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals.
2. A building permit may be issned on , if no appeal is filed with MPC within fifteen (15) days after the BZA meeting.



File # 12-A-70-VA |
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

c:mfosmms

APPLICANT INFORMATION ' APPL!CANT 1S: THIS PROPOSAL PERTAiNS TO:
Name: Damon A. Faiconnier, NCARB owner [ [NewsStructure O
Street Address: 4622 Chambliss Avenue Contractor [] |Modification of Existing Structure ]
City, State, Zip: Knoxville, TN 37819 Tenant L] |Off Street Parking O
Phone Number: 865-584-7868 Other
Email; faldesco@gmail.com

THIS 1S A REQUEST FOR:

"] Extension of Non-Conforming Use/or Structure
] Map Interpretation
PROPERTY INFORMATION

v] Zoning Variance (Building Permit Denied)
[ Appeal of Administrative Officlal's Decision

City, State, ZIp: Knoxville, TN 37912
and Zoning District: "O"

Street Address : 4605 Central Avenue Pike
See KGIS.org for Parcel #: 068LC01801

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance Article 16.2
The City of Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the power and authority to grant variances from terms of this ordinance according to the procedure
and under the restrictions set out in this section.

The purpose of the variance is to modify the strict appiication of the speclfic requirements of this ordinance in the case of exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or steep lots, or other exceptiona! physical conditions, whereby such strict application would resuit in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship
which would deprive an owner of the reasonable use of his land. The variance shall be used only where necessary to overcome some obstacle which is
preventing an owner from using his property as the zoning ordinance intended.

, 7 DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL
Describe your project and why you need variances.

We are requesting a wavier from the Board of Zoning Appeals to increase the maximum height of an
accessory structure located on this property adjacent to the interstate from 18 feet to 45 feet to match
the allowable height of a principal structure on the property with the same zoning. The accessory
structure and the overhead structure will be wholly located within the 5 foot setbacks on all sides of the
accessory structure. This request would only apply to (1) accessory structure on this property.

Describe hardship conditions that apply to this variance.

The location of the accessory structure within the setbacks s intended to: 1) avoid visual conflict with
existing bill boards and business signage and, 2) to not impede future buildings on the site. The owner
of the adjacent property is in agreement with this request.

APPLICANT ATHORIZATION
1 hereby certify that | am the authorized applicant, representing A4 property owners involved
in this request and that all owners hav%}m een notiﬂed of thisre ) /a writing.

O\ 1, VY v
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE f:_.-,“ ‘,_,/gf‘“ / y/ 141 ) pare 11/9/20




File #12-A-20-VA

- CrryOFKNOXVILLE ~ BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

isaplatrequired? Yes [ ] No [V/] Small Lot of record? [ ]
VARIANCE REQUEST(S) WITH ORDINANCE CITATION(S):

Increase the maximum height for a detached accessory structure from 18 feet to 45 feet for a
freestanding work of art in the shape of a cross bearing no advertising (Article 10.3.A.4).

PROJECT INFORMATION

Date Filed 11-16-2020 - Fee Amount $250
Council Districts BZA Meeting Date 12-17-2020
PLANS REVIEWER Bryan Berry DATE 11-19-2020




12-A-20-VA
Damon A. Falconnler, NCARB
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4605 Central Avenue Pike — Street view




’ [1-A-T0-VvA

HANDLEY

| IE¢ INSURANCE
RESOURCES, INC.

4601 CENTRAL AVE. PIKE » P,O. BOX 12540 » XNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37912 « PHONE (865) 689-7770 » FAX (865) 688-5620 +» www,handleyins.com

November 25, 2020

Scett Elder

City of Knoxville Plans Review and Inspections
400 Main Street

City County Suite 475

Knoxvilie, TN 37902

Dear Mr. Elder,

We, the undersigned, owners of the property located at 4601 Central Avenue Pike (Parcel ID
068LC017) are in support of the zoning variance request for the adjacent property to the
immediate west (4605 Central Avenue Pike) to increase the height of an accessory structure from
18 to 45" to match the allowable height of a principal structure on the property. We are in
support of this with the following caveat:

We understand the variance applies to only (1) accessory structure with the cross bar at a
height of 36°-5” to the bottom from the existing grade. The distance from the property
line to the base of the cross is 16°-10” which puts the horizontal cross member within the
5°-0” setback.

Please contact us if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

%f/’/ 4 4 |
L ,.,(7 ‘Eﬁam 7 W
Chris E. Handley Patricia Handley

Handley Insurance Resources, Inc. Handley Insurance Resources, Inc.

X

&
AGENTS
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Ciry oF KNOXVILLE ———
Plans Review & Building Inspections Division

January 08, 2021

Damon A. Falconnier Via Certified Mail
4622 Chambliss Ave.
Knoxville, TN. 37919

RE: 4605 Central Avenue Pike — Appeal

Appeal by Dr. Todd Stinnett of the denial to increase the maximum height for a detached
accessory structure from 18 feet to 45 feet for a freestanding work of art in the shape of a cross
bearing no advertising (Article 10.3.A.4) at 4605 Central Avenue Pike in the O (Office) Zoning
District, 5 Council District (068L.C01801) BZA File No. 12-A-20-VA.

Dear Mr. Falconnier:
This is to advise you that the attached appeal will be heard by City Council on January 26, 2021, at

6:00p.m. Please contact the City Recorder’s office for meeting details and location: T: 865-215-
2075 E: wjohnson@knoxvilletn.gov. You or your representative should be present at the meeting.

Sincerely,

Bryan Berry
Plans Review and Building Inspections Deputy Director

Ciry COUNTY BUILDING = PLANS REVIEW & INSPECTIONS DIVISION = SUITE 475 » 400 MAIN STREET = KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37902

OFFICE: 865-215-2999 « FAX: 865-215-2627 = EMAIL: bidginspections@knoxvilletn.gov
WWW_KNOXVILLETN.GOV



Crry oF KNOXVILLE ——

2 Plans Review & Building Inspections Division

January 08, 2021

Dr. Todd Stinnett Via Certified Mail

8115 Canter Lane
Powell, TN. 37849

RE: 4605 Central Avenue Pike — Appeal

Appeal by Dr. Todd Stinnett of the denial to increase the maximum height for a detached
accessory structure from 18 feet to 45 feet for a freestanding work of art in the shape of a cross
bearing no advertising (Article 10.3.A.4) at 4605 Central Avenue Pike in the O (Office) Zoning
District, 5™ Council District (068L.C01801) BZA File No. 12-A-20-VA.

Dear Dr. Stinnett:
This is to advise you that the attached appeal will be heard by City Council on January 26, 2021, at

6:00p.m. Please contact the City Recorder’s office for meeting details and location: T: 865-215-
2075 E: wjohnson@knoxvilletn.gov. You or your representative should be present at the meeting.

Sincerely,

Bryan Berry
Plans Review and Building Inspections Deputy Director

Ciry COUNTY BUILDING » PLANS REVIEW & INSPECTIONS DIVISION = SUITE 475 = 400 MAIN STREET » KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37902

OFFICE: 865-215-2999 = FAX: 865-215-2627 « EMAIL: bldginspections@knoxvilletn,gov
WWW.KNOXVILLETN.GOV




Crry or KNnoxviLLE —

Plans Review & Building Inspectidns Division

January 08, 2021

Joyce Feld Via Certified Mail

1540 Agawela Ave.
Knoxville, TN. 37919

RE: 4605 Central Avenue Pike —Appeal

Appeal by Dr. Todd Stinnett of the denial to increase the maximum height for a detached
accessory structure from 18 feet to 45 feet for a freestanding work of art in the shape of a cross
bearing no advertising (Article 10.3.A.4) at 4605 Central Avenue Pike in the O (Office) Zoning
District, 5™ Council District (068L.C01801) BZA File No. 12-A-20-VA.

Dear Ms. Feld:
This is to advise you that the attached appeal will be heard by City Council on January 26, 2021, at

6:00p.m. Please contact the City Recorder’s office for meeting details and location: T: 865-215-
2075 E: wjohnson@knoxvilletn.gov. You or your representative should be present at the meeting.

Sincerely,

Bryan Befry
Plans Review and Building Inspections Deputy Director

Ciry COUNTY BUILDING + PLANS REVIEW & INSPECTIONS DIVISION = SUITE 475 400 MAIN STREET = KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37902

OFFICE: 865-215-2999 » FAX: 865-215-2627 = EMAIL: bldginspections@knoxvilletn.gov
WWW.KNOXVILLETN.GOV
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State of Wisconsin)

County of Brown)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
county, this day personally came said legal clerk first duly
sworn, according to law, says that he/she is a duly
authorized reprasentative of The Knoxville News-Sentinel, a
daily newspaper published at Knoxville, in said county and
state, and that the advertisement of

CITY BOARD QF ZONING APPEALS

of which the annexed is a copy, was published in said
paper on the following date(s):

12/05/2020

and that the statement of account herewith is correct to the
best of his/her knowledge. information, and belief

( L )

Subscribed and swormn to before me this December 7 2020

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin, County of ch;;v; A

Motary Public

i State ot Wisconsin

Auewst6.2021 T
My commission expires

Publication Cost: $550,80
Ad No: 0004496480
Customer No; 1317904

TARA MONDLOCH
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PUSLIC NOTICE
The City Board of Zoning Appeals
will cansider the following pelitions
for voriances of requirements of
the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordi-
nonce at rhelr Dece 20

Fi S i

USATE 7ok Jzecim
¥ Agﬂb.qm‘um.um pertinent 1o
this amendment may be seen In the
office of City of Knoxvile Depart-
ment of Plans Review and Buliding
Inspections, 4th Floor of the City
County Bldg. If you need assis
tance or accommodation for o dise-
bility, please contuct the City ADA
coordingtor at 865-215-2034.
MIDDLEBROOK FARM, LLC &
FISER, INC. (4281 Middlebrook
Farm Lane) 11-A-20-VA 1} in-
crease the maximum fofol helght
for freestanding cut off luminaire
in a nonresidential district from 20
feet to 37 feet {Article 10.2.B.5) and
2) Increase the maximum cut off
ungte of o freestanding luminoire
from 75 degrees jo 90 degrees {Ar-
ticle 10.2.B.3) per plan submiited
to construct two office/warehouse
bulldings in the I-B (Heavy indus-
trial) Zonlng Disirict, &t Council
District (093K B00202)

DAMON A, FALCONNIER,
NCARB (4805 Ceniral Avenue
Pike) 12-A-20-VA Increase the
maximum helght for a cetached
accessory sfructure from 18 feet to
45 feet for o freestanding work of
ort in the shope of a cross bearing
rno adverhising (Articie 10.3.A.4)
per plan submitted to construct o
detached occessory struciure in the
O {(Office) Zoning District, 5th
Councll D\srric' (0481.C01801)
EMER YOUTH FOUNDA-
TION (1740 Texas Avenua) 12-8+20-
VA 1) Increcse the sign area for o
detached sign in the OS (Open
Space) district from a_maximum
of nine sauare feet io 77.7 square
feet (Article 13.9,A.,3) and 2} In-
crease the sign height for a detach-
ed sign in the OS (Open Space)
district from o moximum of eight
feet 10 10 feet (Articie 13.9.A.3) per
plan submilted fo erect a detached
sign in the OS (Parks ond Open
Space) Zoning District, 5th Council
District (081PN03403)

CURT AND THELEN WRIGKT
(1200 Forest Brook Road} 12-C-20-
VA increose the maximum build.
ing coveruge for o single accessory
structure, bosed on a loi areo of
more thon 15,000 square feet, hut
less thun acre, from 900 squore
feet to 979 sauore feet for o cov-
ered porch, carpor! and storgge
structure  (Article 18 3.A.6) per
plan submitfed o construct U new
covered porking structure with un-
conditioned storage to the rear of
the structure ond obove the cov-
ered porking in the RN-1 {Single-
Family Residential Neighborhood)
Zoning  District, 2nd  Council
District {121PD035)

JOSHUA SCHMITT (1243 Iredell
Avenue) 12-D-20-VA increuase the
maxlmum percentoge a detached
occessory dwelling unit can be of
the primary dwelling floor orec
from 40% to 50% for conversion of
on existing deteched garoge Inlo



an occessory dwelling unit (Articie
10.3.8.9), Gross floor area of the
proposed occessory dwelling Is 474
square feet and gross floor area of
the primary dwelling is 948 square
feet. Per plan submitted to conver?
a detached gorage to an ADU In
the RN-2 (Single-Fomlly Residen-
tial Neighborhood) Zoning District,
4th Council District (094CNO18)
AMY SHERRILL - BENEFILED
RICHYTERS (411 E. Depot Ave,) 12-
E-20-VA 1) Incremse the maximum
number of driveways for a lof
frontage less thon 150 feet from
one 1o iwo (Article 11,7.A.1; Table
11-7) and 2) Decrease the minl-
mum nymber of reaulred porking
spaces for an eating dnd drinking
establishment from 24 to 7 {Article
11.4.A.4; Toble 11-2) and 3) De-
crease the minimum disfance be-
tween g driveway and Infersecting
street from 50 feet to 29 feet (Artl-
cie 11.2.B: Taoble 11-8) per plon
submitted fo redevelop dan existing
bullding as a restaurant in_the -
MU (Industriol Mixed-Use) Zoning
District, &th  Council Disirict
095AM00B

)
ANA BARRIENTOS {2300 . Fifih
Ave.) 12-G-20-VA 1) Reduce tha
minimum distance o detached oc-
cessory dwelling unit must be sei-
back from o rear proparty line of
10 feet to 5 feet 5 Inches (Arilcte
10.3.8.7) and 2) Reduce the re-
quired number of off-street porking
spaces raqulred for on accessory
dwelling ynit from one to zero {Ar-
ficte 10.3.B.11) ond 3) Increase the
maximum percentcge an accessory
dwelling unit can be of the primary
dwelling floor area from 40% to
7% for the conversion of an exist-
lnp detached accessory structure
Into an occessory dwelling unit
(Article 10,3.B.9) per plan submit-
fed 10 turn an existing building Into
an ADU in the RN-2 (Single-Fomily
Resldential Nelghborhood) Zoning
District, 6th Councll District

{6820 D004)
MCCARTY HOLSAPLE
MCCARTY (1450 Muron SV./1617
Saint Mary Sh) 12-H-30-VA Reduce
ihe minimum drive alsle width for
fwo-way occess from 26 feet fo 25
feet & inches in an existing parking
garage for plans submitted under
ihe old City of Knaxvilie Zoning Or-
dinance (Article 5.7.E; Table 3)
per plan submiﬂed to renovate a
parking garoge thot Is port of an
extsﬁng facility in the INST (Insti-

tutional)  Zoning istrict,  5th
Councli District (031EH01601.
081 EHO01602)

LAUREN  RIDER {227 &,
Ckighoma Ave.) 12-§-20-VA Reduce
the minimum interior side set-
backs combined from a minimum
of 15 feet to 10 feet for plocement
of a single-family dwelling on a lot
Iin the RN-2 disirict (Arficle 4.3.A;
Table 4-1) per plon submitted fo
move o single family residence in
the RN-2 (Single-Family Reslden-
tial Neighborhoed) Zoning District,
4th Council District {081L5016)
KEN PADGETT (1109 White Ave.)
12-3-20-VA Increase the maximum
sign area of an individuo) wall sign
in @ O wone from 24 saquare feet in
orea to 117,67 squore feel in area
(Article 13.9.€.2,a} per plan sub-
mitted to odd o blode sign to the
side of o building in_the O (Cffice)
Zoning District, 1st Council District
(094MGO21)

SETH D. SCHWEITZER (26002620
Middiebrook Plke) 12-K-20-VA Per-
mit the erection of an additional
bullding for on existing, non-
conforming  use of Vehicle
Repoir/Service in the |-H district



(Arficle 17.1.A) per plan submitted
to expand the square footage of a
bullding in the I-H {Heavy Indusiri-
al) Zoning District, 3rd Council
District (0941F02001)

R. BENTLEY MARLOW (1802
Boyd St.) 12-L-20-VA 1) Decrease
the minimum front setback from 20
feel to 8.5 feet to enciose an exist-
ing_ front porch of o single family
residence In on RN-2 disirict (Artl-
cle 43.A, Table 4-1) and 2) De-
crease the minimum interior side
sethack from 5 feet to 0 feet for a
porch addition te the southeastern
side of a single family residence in
an RN-2 district (Article 4.3,A,
Table 41) and 3} Decrease the
minimum_ Inferior side setbacks
from 15 feet combined fo 5 feet
combined for o single family resi-
dence In an RN.2 district (Article
4,3.A, Toble 4-1) and 4) increase
the maximum building coverage
from 30% to 42% for a sinple fomi-
ly residence in an RN-2 disirict
{Article 4.3.A, Toble 4-1) and 5) in-
crease the maximum hmpervious
coverage from 40% 1o 44% for o
single family residence in on RN-2
district (Article 4.3.A, Table 4.1)
per plan submitied to enlorge a
single family residence in the RN-2
{Single-Family Residentia! Neigh.
borhogd) Zoning District, éih
Council District (094F B014)
HUDSON MATERIALS COMPANY
(405 West Oidham Avenue) 12-M-
20-VA Permit an existing noncon-
forming Industrial ~ Heavy use
(liguid asphalt emuisification} to
aifer existing structures by remov-
Ing seven storage ionks and add
two new storage faaks In an indus-
irial Mixed Use district (Articie
17.3.A} per plan submitted to up-
grade un industrial facility In the I-
MU {industriol Mixed-Use) Zoning
District, 5th  Councit  Dlstrict
{081NB03d)

MICHAEL DAVID RASNAKE
{2203 Sevier Ave.) 12-N-20-VA In-
crease the fimited helght for a pri-
vacy fence In the front build 1o fine
of 42 inches fo six foof along Vatley
Avenue and Dover Street for o
single-famtily residentinl bullding in
a RN-2 district (Article 10.3.L.1 a)
per plon submitted fo construct a
privacy fence on a residence in the
RN-2 (Single-Family Nelghbor-
hood) Zoning District, 1st Council
District (0950G01401)
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State of Wisconsin b
Counly of Brown ¥

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county,this ¢
personaily came said legal clerk first duly swomn, according te law, says
that hafshe is a duly authorized representative of The Knoxvifle
News-Sentinel, a daily newspaper published at Knoxville, in said county
and state, and that the advertisement of

of which the annexed is a copy, was published in said paper on the
foliowing date(s):

01/08/2021

ternant of account herewith is correct to the best of his/he
jion, and belief

Lo plhleler .
(/"

Subscribed and sworn to before me this January 8 2021

and thatﬁ,w -l

<Naa i mndlock S
Notary Public

TARA MONDLGCII
3: Notary Publc
: . Srete of Wisgonsm

MQ éé:r.nmission‘expires August 6, 2021

Publication Cost: $62.64
Ad No: 0004542987
Customer No: 1317904
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PART OFYHE USA'I'ODAYNE'I WORK

PUBLIC NOTICE
The following item will be cansid-
ergd by the Knoxviile City Counci}
on Januory 26, 2621 af 6:00p.m. The
jocoflon of the City Councll meet-
ing Is TBA. Meeting detalls can be
obfalned by confacting the Clty Re-
corder’s Office T: 865-215.2075 E: w
Io nsunﬁknoxvnlle’n gov. This ftem

seen in the Plans Review
cnd Butldlns tnspactions  Office,
Fourth Fi. ine CHy Couniy
Bidg., 400 Maln 5., Knoxviile, TN.
tf you need ossisfance or accom-
modation for a disability, pleoss
contact the City ADA coordinalor
at 215 2034,

APPEAL OF DECISION
Appenl by Dr. Todd Stinnett of the
denlol to Incredse the fmaximum
hoighi for o detoched bccessory
siructure from 18 teat fo 45 feef for
o freestanding work of ort In the
shope of o gross bearing no odver-
tising {Articie 10.3.A.4) ot 4505
Central Avenue Pike In the O {Of-
tice) Zoning District, 5th Council
District {048L.COIB01) BZA Flte No.
12-A-20-VA.



2Z CITY OF KNOXVILLE

Plans Review & Inspections Department

DATE: January 26, 2021
TO: City Council
FROM: Plans Review and Inspections Department

RE: Appeal of BZA decision regarding 12-A-20-VA (4605 Central Avenue Pike)

The following memorandum is an outline and summary of correspondence with Dr. Todd Stinnett
regarding a BZA application for the construction of a work of art bearing no advertising (freestanding
cross) on the property of 4605 Central Avenue Pike.

May 14, 2020:
The email below highlights correspondence to Dr. Stinnett that construction of a freestanding cross is

considered a detached accessory structure with a maximum height of 18 feet.

From: Bryan Beny

To: revtodd1977

Ce: Ivan Harmon

Subject: RE: Reaching Out

Date: Thursday, May 14, 2020 5:07:00 PM
Todd,

It was nice meeting with you gentleman today. I am going to go ahead and send you the Board
of Zoning Appeals application (see attachment) and additional information. The next BZA

meeting will be held Thursday, June 18, The application for this meeting is due Monday,

May 18% by noon. At this point I am going to talk further with the Plans Review and
Inspections Director as well as the City Law Department about making application.

The following is a link to the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.

The construction of a freestanding cross wonld be considersd & detached accessory structure
and fall under Article 10 Section 10.3.A General Regulations for Accessory Structures. Unless
an accessory structure is defined specifieally in this Article, it falls under the requirements for
general accessory structures found in 10.3.A. Under the general regulations for accessory
structures it states in 10.3.A.4 that, the maximun height of any detached accessory structure is
18 feet, unless otherwise permitted or restricted by this Code. An accessory structure cannot
exceed the height of the principal structure. This is where use of the term ‘cannot’ is
prohibiting according to Article 2.1.E.

The Variance process is outlined in Article 16.3.

If you have specific questions about state legislation regarding billboard please contact
Christina Magrans is with the City Law Department. Her email is cmagrans@knoxvilletn.gov

If you have any additional questions please let me know.
Thank you,
Bryan

Bryan Berry, AICP



Z CITY OF KNOXVILLE

Plans Review & Inspections Department

May 19, 2020:
The email below is from Dr. Stinnett requesting the construction of a freestanding cross be considered

under Article 13.3.N as a work of art bearing no advertising and exempt from sign regulations. Article
13.3 states that even though the following signs and items are exempt from the regulations of this
Article; they may be subject to other applicable laws and regulations. However, even if the item is not
subject to the sign regulations, it is still a structure. It is accessory in nature because the primary
structure is the office for Backflow Specialty Company and construction of a freestanding cross as a work
of art would be viewed as accessory and limited to the maximum height of 18 feet.

From: revtodd1977 <revtodd1977 @gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 9:03 AM

To: Bryan Berry <BBerry@knoxvilletn.gov>
Subject: Question

Good morning Bryan. I'm reading over the code and as I do I may pose some questions if
that is OK.

I know your office has told me you'd like to consider this an attached structure, but I've been
reading the sign ordinance. Section 13:3 deals with "Signs Exempt from Sign
Regulations.” Among the exemptions are "N. Works of art bearing no advertising.” T think
the cross could certainly fall under that category.

I'd also like to know how the billboard about 50 yards down the road was peritted on
private property. I estimate its height to be about 40-50 feet. Also, the Cracker Barvel sign

just a little further down the road on private property. I would say it is at least that tall if not
taller.

I don't think we're asking to do something that is not already common among signs in that
area. The only difference is that our sign will project an unwritten message rather than a
written one.

One more thing - can you send me a copy of an application? We'd like to make application
before the dead line next month. Thank you!

In Christ,
Dr. Todd Stinnett

May 21, 2020:
The email below is to Dr. Stinnett regarding the submittal of the Board of Zoning Appeals application.

The highlighted portion of the email explained how he could appeal the administrative official’s
decision. Specifically, staff anticipated that the applicant would appeal that the construction of a 60
foot cross is not a structure, that it should instead be interpreted as a work of art bearing no advertising,
and that as a result, the cross would be exempt from regulation.



Z CITY OF KNOXVILLE

Plans Review & Inspections Department

From: revtodd1977 <revtodd1977@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 10:42 AM

To: Bryan Berry <BBerry@knoxvilletn.gov>
Subject: Re: Question

Thanks. I don't think the aerial photo is attached. Can you please reply with the attachment?

Also, I'm good with submitting everything electronically, but can vou tell me where to make
payment?

On Thu, May 21, 2020 at 10:35 AM Bryan Berry <BBeirv(@knoxvilletn. gov> wrote:

Todd,

Moving forward here are the things you need to complete and submit for the Board of Zoning
Appeals.

Regarding the application:
@ Please fill out the BZA application | provided in a prior email.
e Checkthe box thatitis-an appeal of Administrative Official’s Decision.

* Inthe description provide information about how you are appesling the Plans Review and
Inspection Departments interpretation that the construction of a 60 foot cross is astructure and
should instead be interpreted as awork of art bearing o advertising and be exempt from sign
regulations according to Article 13.3.N of the City'of Knoxville’s Zoning Ordinance:

May 26, 2020:
The email below from Dr. Stinnett shows a decision to not file an application to the Board of Zoning

Appeals in order to give his adviser a chance to look over all the material.

From: revtodd1977 <revtodd1977@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 5:26 PM
To: Bryan Berry <BBerry@knoxvilletn.gov>

Cc: Jerald Jenkins <jerebjenkins@yahoo.com>
Subject: Question

Hey Bryan. Thanks for the information you provided me last week. As you may know, we
elected not to file an appeal before the 25th. I wanted to give my adviser a chance to look
over all the pertinent materials before I filed an appeal.
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3Z CITY OF KNOXVILLE

Plans Review & Inspections Department

June 15, 2020:
The email below from Dr. Stinnett is an appeal submittal to be heard before the July 2020 Board of
Zoning Appeals.

From: revtodd1977 [mailto:reviodd1977@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, June 15, 2020 2:45 PM

To: juliana LeClair
Cc: Bryan Berry; Brad Stinnett

Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Application

Good afternoon Juliana. Bryan Berry directed me to submit the attached documents to
you if I and the owner of Backflow Specialty Company desired to make an appeal. You
will find the documents requested - the application (signed by the owner & myself). an
aerial photo showing requested placement. and plan for the cross.

The BZA application from June 15, 2020 is shown below. The highlighted portion shows an appeal of the
administrative official’s decision to view the cross not as a detached accessory structure (see original
email to applicant from May 14, 2020}, but as a work of art bearing no advertising.

[File# 3-C-To-vA ]

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

‘mmn‘:l.u-:?in Sehed s, Reso il - @t Fus for inf i ken 1o ba heard 31 3 monthly Based mecting.
APPLICANT INFORMATION APPLICANT 15, THi5 PROPDSAL PERTAINS TO.

PROPIRTY. INFORMATIDN

Strogt Addiress :4805 Cantral Ave. Pike Gy, State, Zp: Knoxville, TN 37912
Sea HGi5.org for Parcel /: 0GALCOT 801 and Zoning Diwrict: Political Districl 5
VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

Chy ol riicle 7, Secion 2
e T/ 0 } g Asx 8 u fo gramt 1 1 13 1he ety
| RO N

i s @ i roqine % of sxcoplionadl kreguki, ATFow,
Iﬂnlava‘ .‘ b g d cranel L ¥ ifh ‘hlw

- TDESTRIFTION uF APF[A! 2
Buscsliag your projecy and whyynu nmdwhu:n
1i s tha desine of lw ownar of Backfiow Speciafily Co. io ooastruat a 60-foot oross an the portion of her
propery that runs along Lhe intarstate. it would be just ke some of the Intersale crosses® thal can be
seen along portions of -75, 140, and other maeas Wa deam the ross 1o fall under Saction 13.3 of
the Clty of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance « "works of no adveriising.* That being the case, the
eross would ba exempt from restrictions outiined In mﬂda 13 which slales a goal of preserving the
tight of froe :pnch and axprenion Cily Isadership has told us they deem tha cross fo be 8 stuclure
tather than a sigh. Thal buing the cuse, the crass would be limited to somewhere batween 18-45 fast,
and It wotdd have to ba "sitachad and affized" to lhaBackﬂowSaeclaﬂtv garags In order lo resch &
maxhsl t of 45 feol. We are ssitng the Baard to conslder the cross "8 workofartbminono
afh :ily. There should be no question that the crass is ona of the greal works of art in the history
s

Desartbs hardahiy contitions that sppdy to this vartnce.

If tha cross is considared a structurs rather than a sign, the owners wil be forced (o "atlach and affix”
the cross to their buliding, That would create a significant hardship as it would displace their maln foon
of advertising (garags wall) and it would make future expansions to lhe garage much more difficult,

2 iy ¥ APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION !

IWMMImMnW Al involved
in this raquest and that ok cwners have been notifiad f this request in writing.
APPUCANT'S SIGHATUR b% Xw o & 6fIs[3wa
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Z CITY OF KNOXVILLE

Plans Review & Inspections Department

June 17, 2020:

No site plan was submitted with the BZA application on June 15, 2020. There were only construction
drawings for a 60-foot freestanding cross. Bryan Berry spoke with Dr. Stinnett over the phone and
explained that a sign by definition is still considered a structure according the City zoning ordinance
(Article 2.3) and stated a site plan would be required to determine setbacks from property line based on
where the freestanding cross would be constructed. Bryan further explained the appeal should be on
the determination that the work of art bearing no advertising (freestanding cross) should be considered
a “principal structure” and not as a detached accessory structure based on the administrator’s official

decision. It was explained to Dr. Stinnett that:

1. If BZA overturns the administrator’s decision and permits the free standing work of art of be
viewed as a principal structure, and

2. If the freestanding work of art meets setback and height requirements on a site plan for a
principal structure, then

3. No additional variances are needed.

The email below from Bryan Berry that is referred to by Dr. Stinnett in his appeal application outlines
this. It does not state the City would permit a 45-foot tall cross, or view it as a principal structure.

On Wed, Jun 17, 2020 at 3:25 PM Bryan Berry <BBerry(@knoxvilletn.gov> wrote:
Todd,

The BZA application submitted to construct a 60 foot tall cross on the property at 4605
Cenfral Avenue Pike is claiming a cross should be considered a sign exempt from sign
regulations because it is @ work of art bearing no advertising according to Article 13.3.N.
The language in Article 13.3 states, these signs are exempt firom the regulations in this
Article, but may be subject to other applicable laws and regulations.

A sign by definition is sfill considered a structure according to the City zoning ordinance
(Article 2.3). If a work of art bearing no advertising is exempt from sign regulations, it is
still subject to other applicable regulations in the zoning ordinance as a structure. The
property at 4605 Central Avenue Pike is zoned Office and more than one principal
building is permitted on a lot, provided that all structures comply with the dimensional
standards of the district (Article 10.1.A). The max building/structure height is 45 feet in
the Office zone.

Sincerely,

Bryan



3Z CITY OF KNOXVILLE

Plans Review & Inspections Department

June 24, 2020:

The email below from Bryan Berry to Dr. Stinnett was a reminder about what would be needed to make
the July BZA agenda. This is another email used in Dr. Stinnett’s appeal application. The context of this is
based on the same conversation above. The two options outlined below are contingent on the BZA
overturning the accessory structure determination and permitting the freestanding cross as a principal
structure. In light of this, item one below would be additional variances based on the height and/or
setback not meeting the dimensional requirements of a principal structure, while item two is if the
height and setbacks meet the principal structure dimensional requirements then no variances are
needed.

On Wed, Jun 24, 2020 at 9:47 AM Bryan Benry <BBerry@knoxvilletn.gov> wrote:

Todd,

Just a reminder, the City will need a site plan and the $250 application fee before noon this Friday
if the application is to be on the July BZA agenda. If you would like to postpone in order to decide
what is the best option moving forward we can hold on to the application. Depending upon your
decision we can incorporate the site plan with the existing application if you choose to move
forward. Again, you will be looking at variances to construct a 60’ tall structure instead of 45’ in
addition to variances to reduce the setbacks based on how the arms of the cross are positioned in
relation to the existing property lines. | see two options at this point:

1. Determine the size of the cross you want to construct and the number of variances you will
need to request based on the location of it as well. Provide a site plan showing the location of the
cross arms in relation to the property line. Do before noon this Friday and be on the july BZA
agenda, or provide the site plan at a later date and be on the August BZA agenda.

2. Revise the drawings to construct a cross that can meet the height and setback requirements
in relation to where you would like to place it on the property. Then proceed forward without
needing variances.

if | do not hear from you before noon this Friday the application will automatically default to
August BZA agenda.

Bryan

June 25, 2020:
The email below from Dr. Stinnett is to remove the application until a site plan could be completed.

From: revtodd1977

To: Juliana LeClair

Ces Bryan Berry

Subject: Re: FW: Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Date: Thursday, June 25, 2020 4:28:53 PM
Attachments: image(0i.ong

Thanks for reaching out. I have talked to Bryan and he has informed me that we have to have
a new site plan before we can move forward with the appeal. For that reason, we will not be
moving forward in July, but we hope to move forward with the appeal in August. It will
probably depend on the engineer’s schedule. I will continue to remain in contact. Bryan told
me he would keep my appeals application on hand until we can secure the needed site plan.

On Thu, Jun 25, 2020 at 1:14 PM Juliana LeClair <JLeClair@ knoxvilletn.gov> wrote:





